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Introduction

1  Please provide the name of your District Licensing Committee

Name:
Auckland

2  Please provide the name, email, and contact phone number of your Committee’s Secretary

Name:
Julie McKee

Email:
Julie.mckee@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

Contact phone number:
0274 909 902

3  Please name each of your licensing inspectors and provide their email and contact phone number

Licensing inspectors:

Manager Mervyn Chetty, 027 249 6305, Mervyn.Chetty@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
Principal Specialist Rob Abbott, 027 270 2339, Rob.Abbott@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
DLC Specialist Michael O’Flannigan, 021 8711254, Michael.o’flannigan@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

NORTH WEST TEAM
Team Leader Bryce Law, 021 225 6436, Bryce.Law@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
Alan Delamere, 021 873 786, Alan.Delamere@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
Andy Thomas, 021 773 850, Andrew.Thomas@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
Clare Sturzaker, 021 307 094, Clare.Sturzaker@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
Karen Sayers, 021 226 5430, karen.sayers@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
Marieta McLeod, 027 295 9773, Marieta.Mcleod@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
Mark Waite, 021 802 356, mark.waite@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

CENTRAL TEAM
Team Leader Ritchelle Roycroft, 021 732 918, ritchelle.roycroft@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
Andrea Ralph, 027 286 7970, andrea.ralph@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
James Leverett, 027 287 9221, james.leverett@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
Kathleen Handley, 027 499 9449, Kathleen.Handley@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
Larissa Kim, 021 716 078, larissa.kim@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
Mark O’Connor, 021 811 657, mark.oconnor@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
Nathan Tanevesi, 021 673 369, Nathan.Tanevesi@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
Scott Evans, 021 517 854, scott.evans@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
Tim Court, 021 670 702, Tim.Court@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

SOUTH TEAM
Team Leader Anita Marsh, 027 454 2770. anita.marsh@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
Del Haddy, 021 917 510, Del.Haddy@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
Kali Talanoa, 021 844 650, Kali.Talanoa@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
Sebastian Miklos, 021 910542, Sebastian.miklos@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
Starr Alicious, 021 843 855, starr.alicious@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

Licences and managers’ certificates

4  Licences 2020-2021

In the 2020-2021 year, how many ‘on licences’ did your Committee issue?:
NEW 410;

In the 2020-2021 year, how many applications for ‘on licences’ did your Committee refuse?:
0



In the 2020-2021 year, how many ‘off licences’ did your Committee issue?:
NEW 153

In the 2020-2021 year, how many applications for ‘off licences’ did your Committee refuse?:
2

In the 2020-2021 year, how many club licences did your Committee issue?:
NEW 6

In the 2020-2021 year, how many applications for club licences did your Committee refuse?:
0

5  Manager’s certificates 2020-2021

In the 2020-2021 year, how many managers’ certificates did your Committee issue?:
NEW 2667 RENEW 3127

In the 2020-2021 year, how many applications for managers’ certificates did your Committee refuse?:
8

In the 2020-2021 year, how many applications for managers’ certificates were withdrawn?:
22

6  Licence renewals 2020-2021

In the 2020-2021 year, how many licence renewals did your Committee issue?:
1242

In the 2020-2021 year, how many licence renewals did your Committee refuse?:
1

7  As at 30 June 2021 what is the total number of licences (new and existing in your licensing district?

On-licences:
2777

Off-licences:
1099

Club licences:
390

8  Please comment on any changes or trends in the Committee’s workload in 2020-2021

Workload:

• New club licence applications decreased from last year by approximately 80%
• On-licence applications have decreased from last year by approximately 50%
These decreases may be related to Covid-19 affecting businesses.
• Consistently see the same objectors appear at hearings.

9  Please comment on any new initiatives the Committee has developed/adopted in 2020-2021

Initiatives:

• Continued Bi-annual training and information-sharing forums for the DLC
• Introduction of a Chief Commissioner
• Holding more hearings in the community, where it is feasible
• Providing alternatives such as virtual attendance for objectors to join a hearing when they cannot attend in person
• Recruitment/refresh of DLC successfully increased the diversity of the members.

10  Has your Committee developed a Local Alcohol Policy?

Yes

Local Alcohol Policy

11  What stage is your Local Alcohol Policy at?

Under Appeal to ARLA



12  What effect do you consider your Local Alcohol Policy is having?

Local Alcohol Policy effect:

N/A

Final comments

15  Please comment on the manner in which Covid-19 has impacted on DLC operations:

COVID-19:

It has delayed the setting of hearings and has also meant some delays in processing applications due to the Immediate Modification Order; i.e. allowing
more reporting time for Police and MoH. Overall, however those delays have been relatively minor

16  Please comment on the ways in which you believe the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 is, or is not, achieving its object:

Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012:

Lack of criteria relating to density, proliferation and not normalising alcohol causes frustration to the community.

The incredibly long and tortuous LAP appeal procedure has brought the Act into disrepute.

Failure of the single alcohol areas to adequately address visibility of alcohol.

17  To what extent, if any, do you consider that achievement of the object of the Act may have been affected by the Covid-19 pandemic?

Act COVID:

Anecdotal evidence is that delivery of remotely sold alcohol has been quite ‘loose’ at times.

18  What changes or trends in licensing have you seen since the Act came into force?

Trends:

Almost any premises can now get an on-licence.

Huge growth in remote sales licences without sufficient safeguards on delivery to minors and intoxicated persons..

19  What changes to practices and procedures under the Act would you find beneficial?

Changes:

DLC able to hold audio-visual hearings as ARLA now can.

Regulation 36(a) changed to allow newspaper notification and / or internet notification.
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